§§ accounting for defined benefit pension schemes – note 6.

Overview
Business review

Financial review
Governance

Financial statem
ents and other inform

ation

RELX  Annual report and financial statements 2018 | Notes to the consolidated financial statements 127

1  Basis of preparation and accounting policies (continued)
Other significant accounting policies
The accounting policy in respect of revenue recognition is also significant in determining the financial condition and results of the Group,
although the application of this policy is more straightforward. This policy is included in note 2.

Standards and amendments effective for the year
New accounting standards and amendments effective for the period and adopted by the Group in 2018 are IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments
and IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers. IFRS 16 – Leases has also been adopted in the period, a year earlier than its
mandatory effective date of 1 January 2019.

The impact of the adoption of these standards on the full year 2016 and full year 2017 results is as follows:

2016 as
reported

£m

IFRS 9
impact

£m

IFRS 15
impact

£m

IFRS 16
impact

£m

2016 as
restated

£m
Income statement
Revenue 6,895 – (6) – 6,889
Reported operating profit 1,708 – (6) 6 1,708
Net finance costs (195) (2) – (16) (213)
Reported net profit attributable to RELX PLC shareholders 1,161 (2) (4) (5) 1,150
Reported EPS 56.3p (0.1p) (0.2p) (0.2p) 55.8p
Statement of financial position
Right-of-use assets 20 – – 306 326
Borrowings (including lease liability) (4,843) 17 – (430) (5,256)
Finance lease receivable – – – 63 63
Deferred income (1,941) – (67) – (2,008)

2017 as
reported

£m

IFRS 9
impact

£m

IFRS 15
impact

£m

IFRS 16
impact

£m

2017 as
restated

£m
Income statement
Revenue 7,355 – (14) – 7,341
Adjusted operating profit 2,284 – (11) 11 2,284
Reported operating profit 1,905 – (11) 11 1,905
Net finance costs (182) (2) – (15) (199)
Adjusted net profit attributable to RELX PLC shareholders 1,635 (2) (9) (4) 1,620
Reported net profit attributable to RELX PLC shareholders 1,659 (2) (9) – 1,648
Adjusted EPS 81.0p (0.1p) (0.5p) (0.2p) 80.2p
Reported EPS 82.2p (0.1p) (0.5p) – 81.6p
Statement of financial position
Right-of-use assets 16 – – 271 287
Borrowings (including lease liability) (4,886) 14 – (381) (5,253)
Finance lease receivable – – – 57 57
Deferred income (1,834) – (76) – (1,910)

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments
IFRS 9 replaces the classification and measurement requirements in IAS 39 – Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.
RELX has applied IFRS 9 retrospectively, with the exception of hedge accounting, which has been applied prospectively. The main impact
on previously reported numbers results in a reduction to borrowings of £14m as at 31 December 2017 (31 December 2016: reduction of
£17m), arising from a retrospective change in the treatment under IFRS 9 of certain debt modifications undertaken in 2012 and 2013.

IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers